
Legal and Democratic Services

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Tuesday 2 April 2019 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Strategy and Resources 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman)
Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Tony Axelrod
Councillor Richard Baker
Councillor Kate Chinn

Councillor Hannah Dalton
Councillor Colin Keane
Councillor Omer Kokou-Tchri
Councillor Barry Nash
Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732124 or 

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public

Please Note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question at the meeting 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL PAY POLICY STATEMENT  (Pages 
3 - 20)

The Committee is asked to approve the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20 and 
recommend its publication to Council.

4. PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 2019-20  (Pages 21 - 32)

The Committee is asked to consider and agree the planned maintenance 
programme for 2019/20.

5. VENUES RESTRUCTURE  (Pages 33 - 38)

This report seeks approval of costs to implement the recently approved 
restructure of venues.

6. CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2019 TO 2020  (Pages 
39 - 48)

The Committee is asked to agree its Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020.

7. CORPORATE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE POLICY  (Pages 49 - 66)

The Committee is asked to consider and agree the Council’s current 
arrangements for corporate health and safety outlining the new Corporate 
Health, Safety and Welfare Policy.

8. SCHEME FOR THE ALLOCATION OF CIL 15% (COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY )  (Pages 67 - 84)

This report provides an update on the pilot scheme for allocating the 
neighbourhood portion of the Community Infrastructure Levy of CIL 15% 
approved in April 2018.  It also provides details of the permanent scheme to 
allocate funding for future community projects which the Committee is asked to 
agree.

9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 85 - 94)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 31 January 2019 and the 
restricted minutes on 17 December 2018 (both attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.



Strategy and Resources Committee
2 April 2019

EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL PAY POLICY STATEMENT

Head of Service/Contact: Shona Mason, Head of HR & Organisational 
Development

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1: Draft Epsom & Ewell Borough
Council Pay Policy Statement
Annex 2 Election Fees

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary
This report introduces the draft Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay Policy
Statement for 2019/20 and seeks approval of the statement by the Committee,
prior to its presentation to full Council and subsequent publication on the 
Council’s Website.

Recommendation:

(1) The Committee approves the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20 and 
recommends its publication to full Council.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The Council’s Pay Policy Statement is a statutory requirement, which 
supports the council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy.

2 Background

2.1 The Localism Act requires each local authority to publish a statement 
which identifies the Council’s approach to pay and in particular sets out 
p
[...]
imum of normal hourly rate is paid 

Signed ____________________________________________________
James Whiteman, Returning Officer Guildford Borough Council

P
age 20

A
genda Item

 3
A

nnex 2



Strategy and Resources Committee
2 April 2019

PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 2019-20

Head of Service/Contact: Mark Shephard, Head of Property and 
Regeneration

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

No

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – 2019-20 Planned Maintenance 
programme 
Annex 2 – 2018-19 Mid-year planned 
maintenance update

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary

The report presents the 2019-20 planned maintenance programme to Committee 
for approval. 

The report also provides a progress update on the 2018/19 planned maintenance 
programme and requests approval to carry forward, to 2019/20, specific works 
and unspent budget from 2018/19. 

Recommendations:

The Committee is asked: 

(1) To approve the 2019/20 planned maintenance programme at an estimated 
cost of £280,000.

(2) To approve the carry forward of the underspend on 2018/19’s programme, for 
use as funding towards the proposed 2019/20 programme and outstanding 
Legionella remedial works.

(3) To authorise officers to make changes within the programme up to but not 
exceeding £10,000.

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



Strategy and Resources Committee
2 April 2019

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 Ensuring assets are protected and enhanced supports the delivery of the 
councils key priorities, including managing our resources.

1.2 The programme supports a number of specific key priorities including 
measures to enhance sustainability and combat the impact of climate 
change.

2 Background

2.1 At Strategy and Resources Committee on 27th November 2018 the 
revised planned maintenance programme was updated and additional 
expenditure of £41,500 to be funded from the property maintenance 

[...]
elivered at a total 
estimated cost of £222,000, delivering an under spend of circa £70,000 
plus the £30,000 removed for the Clocktower scheme against the current 
approved budget of £321,500.

2.13 The planned maintenance budget is set at £210,000 each year, with 
variations to the budget subject to Committee approval. 

2.14 The £210,000 budget consists of £175,000 maintenance base budget, 
£30,000 regulatory works base budget, and £5,000 watercourses base 
budget.

3 Proposals

3.1 The proposed works for 2019-20 are set out at Annex 3. Committee are 
asked to approve these proposed works for 2019-20 at an estimated cost 
of £280,000.

3.2 This is £70,000 above the total £210,000 planned maintenance budget 
and it is proposed to fund the shortfall from 2018/19’s projected £70,000 
underspend and £30,000 removed for Clocktower scheme.

3.3 In addition to the works outlined at Annex 3, authority is requested to carry 
over funds from 2018/19 to complete only one outstanding item of work 
from the 2018-19 programme, namely:

3.3.1 Legionella risk assessments and urgent remedial works at £20,000.

3.4 Approval is also sought to allow officers authority to make changes within 
the programme up to but not exceeding £10,000, in order to cover 
variances that arise when obtaining quotes that may be higher or lower 
than proposed budget.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 Financial implications are set-out within the proposals above.

4.2 It is anticipated that the proposed works for 2019/20 can be undertaken 
without causing a breach of the Council’s 5% VAT partial exemption limit. 
Quarterly forecast calculations will be produced to monitor the ongoing 
taxation position throughout the year.

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



Strategy and Resources Committee
2 April 2019

4.3 It should be noted that the 2018/19 Capital and Revenue programme of 
works were challenging and as such some projects will be carried forward 
into next year.  The new facilities maintenance contracts are currently 
being implemented, as is the Legionella Action Plan, which is all 
consuming much officer time and resource. Notwithstanding, the Projects 
Team has always delivered, and expects to manage the proposed 
2019/20 planned maintenance programme, albeit with resources 
stretched thinly.

4.4 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: The planned maintenance budget 
for 2019/20 stands at £210,000. The proposed 2019/20 maintenance 
programme, at an estimated cost of £280,000, is £70,000 higher than the 
budget, however, this shortfall can be funded from the underspend carried 
forward from 2018/19’s programme.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 The are no specific legal implications arising from the contents of this 
report.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: none arising from the contents of 
this report. 

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 The scope of works within the planned maintenance programme for 
2019/20 contribute to the achievement of council’s objectives for 
sustainability.

7 Partnerships

7.1 There are no current partnership arrangements within the planned 
maintenance budget.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 The risks associated with the completion of the programme are judged to 
be manageable.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 Committee is asked to:

 Approve the 2019/20 planned maintenance programme at an estimated 
cost of £280,000.

 Approve carry forward of the underspend on 2018/19’s programme, for 
use as funding towards the proposed 2019/20 programme and 
outstanding Legionella remedial works.

Page 24

Agenda Item 4



Strategy and Resources Committee
2 April 2019

 Authorise officers to make changes within the programme up to but not 
exceeding £10,000.

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Planned Maintenance update

Location Work items

Original
Budget
(£000's) Description Update Progre
[...]
in 3 areas

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 2



Playhouse Health and safety issue, roof requires safety 
railing to front elevation

10 Issues raised by contractors as unsafe working 
conditions, when maintaining plant on roof 
workmen could fall off.

Regulatory works
Asbestos Surveys, inspections, labelling, removal & 

encapsulation
5 Legislative must be carried out annually

Fire Risk Assessments Repairs and upgrades following Inspections 10 Legislative must be carried out annually
Remedial Electrical works Condition inspections and remedial works 20 Legislative must be carried out every 5 years
Energy efficiency Replacement meters, repairs and upgrades 

to reduce carbon foot print
10 Monitoring via meters helps determine high 

usage and issues with plant
Water efficiency Replacement meters, repairs and upgrades 

to reduce usage and repair leaks
10 Monitoring highlights leakages and high usage

Watercourses Emergency clearances of streams and 
waterways 

5 These works prevent flooding an ensure free 
flowing waterways

Total 280

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 2



Strategy & Resources Committee
2 April 2019

Venues Restructure

Head of Service/Contact: Mark Shephard, Head of Property and 
Regeneration

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary

This report seeks approval of one off costs to implement the recently approved 
restructure of Venues.

Recommendations:

That Committee; 

1) Is notified of the continued forecast overspend for 2018/19 on Venues salaries of 
£122k (due to staff overtime payments and addressed by the restructure).

2) Agrees one off costs of the Venues restructure of up to £85k be funded from the 
Corporate Project Reserve, to return the service to operating within budget.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 This proposal supports the Council’s four year Corporate Plan specifically 
focusing on two Key Priorities;

1.1.1 “Supporting our Community” through the provision of cost effective 
local community services and,

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



Strategy & Resources Committee
2 April 2019

1.1.2 “Managing our Resources” by optimising returns from property 
assets.

2 Background

2.1 In November 2015 the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 
agreed to undertake a service review of the following Venues:

2.1.1 Epsom Playhouse

2.1.2 Bourne Hall and Bourne Hall Museum

2.1.3 Ewell Court House

2.1.4 Hook Road Arena

2.2 A Scrutiny Task Group findings (in relation to Bourne Hall and Hook Road 
Arena), were presented and approved by the Audit, Crime & Disorder 
Scrutiny Committee on 11 October 2016.  It was agreed that the Scrutiny 
Task Group would also consider the services provided by the Epsom 
Playhouse and Ewell Court House as subsequent phases of its work.

2.3 The Bourne Hall and Hook Road Arena Scrutiny Task Group findings 
were subsequently approved by Community & Wellbeing Committee on 8 
November 2016.

2.4 Community & Wellbeing Committee approved the report of the Scrutiny 
Task Group’s findings on the Epsom Playhouse on 23 January 2018.  
This resulted in a Playhouse Theatre Action Plan being approved by 
Community & Wellbeing Committee on 9 October 2018.  

3 Venues Restructure

3.1 Consultation with staff for a proposed Venues restructure began on 24 
September 2018.

3.2 The Venues regularly experience a lack of appropriate staffing resource, 
as current contracts and rotas do not reflect nor support the operational 
requirements of the Venues. This resulted in the Council incurring 
significant overtime costs outside of the budget in order to run the 
Venues.  The impact of this is evidenced by the forecast overspend for 
2018/19 on venues salaries of £122k.

3.3 The drivers behind the Venues restructuring proposals were to ensure the 
Venues worked in a way which met the de
[...]
feguard 
the service the venues provide.  

10 Conclusion and Recommendations

10.1 The restructure will enable the service to:

Page 36

Agenda Item 5



Strategy & Resources Committee
2 April 2019

10.1.1 Remove dependency on staff overtime.

10.1.2 Rebalance its staff costs in-line with the budget.

10.1.3 Promote a more enterprising culture and enhanced staff 
development.

10.1.4 Reach new customers and pursue new income generation 
opportunities.  

10.2 It is recommended that Committee approves the one off restructure costs 
of up to £85k to be funded from the Corporate Project Reserve.  

Ward(s) affected: All

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Strategy & Resources Committee
2 April 2019

CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2019 TO 2020

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 - Key Priority Targets 2019 to 2020
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020
Key Priority Targets 2018 to 2019

Report summary

To seek approval of the Committee’s Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee agrees its Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020 as 
set out at Annex 1.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 This report addresses year four of the Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020.

2 Background

2.1 The Council has a four-year Corporate Plan for the period 2016 to 2020.  

2.2 Each year a number of Key Priority Targets are agreed by each of the four 
policy committees.  These targets sit under the four Key Priorities of the 
Corporate Plan:

2.2.1 Keeping our Borough Clean and Green

2.2.2 Supporting our Community

2.2.3 Managing our Resources

2.2.4 Supporting Businesses and our Local Economy.

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



Strategy & Resources Committee

[...]
esses and 

our local 

economy
 Introduce a new business newsletter to improve communications with 

local businesses

June 2019 Shona Mason

Head of Human 

Resources & 

Organisation 

Development

P
age 46

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 1



Strategy & Resources Committee Draft Key Priority Targets 2019 to 2020

Key Priority Targets for 2019/20 Targets to be 
achieved by

Responsible 
officer

 Support a Business Expo September 2019Supporting 

businesses and 

our local 

economy

 Hold three business breakfasts and a dinner March 2020

Julia Owen

External 

Economic 

Development 

Support, Place 

Development

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 48



Strategy and Resources Committee
2 April 2019

CORPORATE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE POLICY

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 - Corporate Health, Safety & Welfare 

Policy
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary

This report summarises the Council’s current arrangements for corporate health and 
safety outlining the new Corporate Health, Safety & Welfare Policy.

Recommendations:

That the Committee 

(1) Approve the Corporate Health, Safety & Welfare Policy attached at Annex 1;

(2) Delegate authority to the Head of Policy, Performance and Governance to 
update the Policy to reflect regular changes to regulations, best practice and 
organisational structure. 

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 Health and Safety legislation underpins all key priorities. The Health & 
Safety at Work Act 1974 places a duty on the Council to protect the 
health, safety and welfare of all its employees whenever they work. This 
includes providing a safe work environment, suitable equipment, suitable 
instruction, information and training.  I
[...]
attached):

Report summary

This report provides an update on the pilot scheme for allocating the neighbourhood 
portion of the Community Infrastructure Levy of CIL 15% approved by this Committee 
in April 2018.

It also provides details of the permanent scheme to allocate funding for future 
community projects. 

Recommendation:

(1) The Committee are asked to note the lessons learnt from implementing the 
pilot scheme and delivering those projects allocated funding;

(2) The Committee are asked to agree the permanent scheme for allocating the 
funds.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The monies collected from the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) supports the 
delivery of strategic and community infrastructure across the Borough to support 
sustainable growth as set out in planning policies with benefits to the community.

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



Strategy and Resources Committee
2 April 2019

2 Background

2.1 CIL is a tariff in the form of a standard charge for developments. It is 
based on floor space to reflect the size, type and location of a new 
development to help fund infrastructure. CIL replaces some of the 
previous S106 agreements however those will still exist to deal with the 
provision of affordable housing. The Council adopted a CIL charging 
policy on 1 July 2014. The Council have responsibility as both the 
charging and collecting authority for developments taking place in the 
Borough. The CIL regulations require us to allocate an element of the CIL 
to local projects for infrastructure.

2.2 The distribution of CIL funding is broken down as 80% infrastructure; 15% 
local neighbourhood spending and 5% administrative costs. The Council 
must spend the neighbourhood fund on infrastructure in the local area, in 
consultation with the local community. The neighbourhood portion of the 
levy can be spent on a broader range of projects than the rest of the levy. 
The Councils mus
[...]
ome 
benefits but they have 
not been defined

Lack of clarity about 
ongoing 
costs/Revenue costs 
appears incorrect

Major concerns

There appears  to 
be no wider 
benefits to the 
community

The revenue costs 
are unknown and 
have not been 
considered

Significant 
concerns

FEASIBILITY
                         

6. Can the project 
be delivered 
within 2019/20

7. Does the project 
have a clear 
business case 
which is fully 
completed

8. The bid is 
supported by 
adequate quotes

Extremely likely

Robust business 
case with all 
information 
submitted

Three up to date 
quotes received 
and verified

Highly likely

Good business case 
with no information 
missing

Good detail but 
some information 
missing or older 
than 12 months

Likely but may be 
into 2020/21

Acceptable 
business case but 
some limitations

Some information 
provided 

Likely with some 
potential issues

Business case missing 
key elements

Inadequate 
information 

Not likely

Business case 
unacceptable

No information to 
explain costs

P
age 82

A
genda Item

 8
A

nnex 2



CIL 15% Criteria Scoring Matrix 

9. Any necessary 
statutory 
consents have 
been obtained

10. Does the project 
involve work 
which is to be 
provided by a 3rd 
party?  for 
example 
Community 
Group or SCC

All agreed and 
evidenced

No concerns over 
working with third 
parties

Any consents 
identified and in 
hand 

Clear plan of action 
for projects and 
programme 

Any consents 
identified but not 
processed

Limited 
explanation of 
work plan / 
programme but no 
concerns 

Possible consents 
required but no 
clarification 

Concerns as to 
deliverability 

Consents not 
progressed 

Serious concerns 
as to deliverability 

TOTAL 

TOTAL 
SCORE
Out of 50

   

Has the project received any previous CIL funding ?    Y/N

P
age 83

A
genda Item

 8
A

nnex 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 84



29

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held on 
31 January 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Kate Chinn, Alex Coley (as nominated substitute for Councillor Richard 
Baker), Hannah Dalton, Colin Keane, Omer Kokou-Tchri, Barry Nash, 
Clive Woodbridge and Tella Wormington (as nominated substitute for Councillor Tony 
Axelrod)

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Tony Axelrod and Councillor Richard Baker

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Damian Roberts (Chief Operating 
Officer), Lee Duffy (Chief Finance Officer), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Mark 
Shephard (Head of Property and Regeneration), Tony Foxwell (Senior Surveyor), 
Siobhan Gavigan (Revenues Manager) and Fiona Cotter (Democratic Services 
Manager)

1 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Tella Wormington 
declared that she had been attending the Emily Davison Memorial Project Group 
and had made a personal donation to the fund.  This was not considered to give 
rise to a disclosable pecuniary interest under the relevant legislation that would 
preclude Councillor Wormington from taking part in the debate or voting on the 
matter in question.

3 EMILY DAVISON STATUE 

Note: This item was moved up the running order with the consent of the 
Committee.

The Committee received and considered a report that sought approval for 
£20,000 of S106 funding to be made available for the Council to make a 
contribution towards the funding of the Emily Davison statue in Epsom Town 
Centre.

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 31 January 2019 30

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(1) Approved the use of S106 funds as set out in section 4 of the report to 
enable the Council to make a contribution of up to £20,000 towards the 
provision of the Emily Davison statue in Epsom Town Centre;
[...]
rt, the Committee:

(1) Approved the Data Protection Policy attached at Annex 1;

(2) Delegated authority to the Chief Legal Officer to make such amendments 
as may be necessary to the Data Protection Policy as may be required to 
reflect legislation or good practice.

7 EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

The Localism Act required local authorities to publish a statement which 
identified the Council’s approach to pay and in particular set out pay 
arrangements for the senior chief officer posts. Under Section 38(1) of the 
Localism Act 2011 the Council was required to prepare a Pay Policy Statement, 
to be approved by full Council.

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 31 January 2019 32

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Once agreed by the Council, the Pay Policy Statement would form part of the 
basis on which the Council remunerates employees particularly those at the 
senior officer level, as required by Section 41 of the Localism Act 2011.

The information set out in the pay policy statement met the requirements of the 
legislation and detailed the relationship between those employees who were 
lowest paid and Chief Officers.

Senior salary information had been published as part of the Final Statement of 
Accounts.  However the Localism Act 2011 (Section 38) required the Council to 
publish an annual Pay Policy Statement.

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Approved the Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19, as set out in Annex 1 to 
the report and 

(2) Authorised the Chief Executive to make such amendments as were 
necessary, identified at the meeting, prior to its submission to Council.

8 ASHLEY CENTRE CAR PARK SAFETY FENCING 

In September 2017 a capital bid was made to install security fencing on levels 
4C and 5 of the Ashley centre car park, with the objective of preventing anti-
social behaviour, and to deter potential attempts to self-harm.

The proposal and bid were agreed and funds were made available
[...]
2019 34

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

2021 were provisional pending the annual budget review and an annual 
assessment of funds for capital investment.

Strategy and Resources Committee had provided the Capital Member Group 
(CMG) with a remit for the preparation of a capital programme for 2019/20. 
Under this remit, CMG had assessed all capital bids and recommended a 
programme to the Financial Policy Panel (“the Panel”) for approval on 4 
December 2018.

The programme presented to the Panel assumed funding from capital receipts 
and government grants. The Panel were advised that the proposed level of 
investment of £2.4 million over three years 2019/20 to 2021/22, of which £464k 
was to be funded from capital receipts and revenue, would reduce the available 
capital receipts balance to £2.8 million at the end of the period. The agreed 
minimum threshold of capital receipts was £1 million.

The report detailed the Panel’s guidance relevant to Strategy and Resources 
Committee.

Accordingly, the Committee submitted the Capital Programme for 2019/20 as 
identified in section 4 of the report to Full Council for approval on 19 February 
2019.

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 
27 November 2018 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.11 pm

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)

Page 90

Agenda Item 9



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 9
Annex 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay Policy Statement
	Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay Policy Statement Annex 1
	Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay Policy Statement Annex 2

	4 Planned Maintenance Programme 2019-20
	Planned Maintenance Programme 2019-20 Annex 2
	Planned Maintenance Programme 2019-20 Annex 3

	5 Venues Restructure
	6 Corporate Plan: Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020
	Corporate Plan: Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020 Annex 1

	7 Corporate Health, Safety and Welfare Policy
	Corporate Health, Safety and Welfare Policy Annex 1

	8 Scheme for the allocation of CIL 15% (Community Infrastructure Levy )
	Scheme for the allocation of CIL 15  (Community Infrastructure Levy ) Annex 1
	Scheme for the allocation of CIL 15  (Community Infrastructure Levy ) Annex 2

	9 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	2018-12-17 restricted Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


35

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held on 
2 April 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Tony Axelrod, Richard Baker, Kate Chinn, Hannah Dalton, Colin Keane, 
Omer Kokou-Tchri, Barry Nash and Clive Woodbridge

In Attendance:  

Absent: 

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Damian Roberts (Chief Operating 
Officer), Lee Duffy (Chief Finance Officer), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Gillian 
McTaggart (Head of Policy, Performance & Governance), Mark Shephard (Head of 
Property and Regeneration), Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant), Tony Foxwell (Senior 
Surveyor) and Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator)

59 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda.

61 EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

The Committee received a report introducing the draft Epsom & Ewell Borough 
Council Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20 and seeking approval of the statement 
by the Committee, prior to its presentation to full Council and subsequent 
publication on the Council’s Website.

The following matter was considered:

a) Senior Officer Remuneration. Following a question from a Member of 
the Committee, the meeting was informed that Senior Officer 
Remuneration was detailed in the Council’s published Statement of 
Accounts, which was publically available on the Council’s website. 
Officers would provide Members of the Committee with a link to this 
information following the meeting.



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 2 April 2019 36

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee approved the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20 
and recommended its publication to full Council.

62 PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 2019-20 

The Committee received a report presenting the 2019-20 planned maintenance 
programme. The report also provided a progress update on the 2018/19 planned 
maintenance programme and requested approval to carry forward, to 2019/20, 
specific works and unspent budget from 2018/19. The following corrections to 
typographical errors within the report were noted:

 That the wording “Annex 2” in paragraph 2.2 be replaced with “Annex 1”.

 That the wording “Annex 3” in paragraphs 3.1 and 3.3 be replaced with 
“Annex 2”. 

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Approved the 2019/20 planned maintenance programme at an estimated cost 
of £280,000.

(2) Approved the carry forward of the underspend on 2018/19’s programme, for 
use as funding towards the proposed 2019/20 programme and outstanding 
Legionella remedial works.

(3) Authorised officers to make changes within the programme up to but not 
exceeding £10,000.

63 VENUES RESTRUCTURE 

The Committee received a report seeking approval of one off costs to implement 
the recently approved restructure of Venues.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Was notified of the continued forecast overspend for 2018/19 on 
Venues salaries of £122k (due to staff overtime payments and 
addressed by the restructure).

(2) Agreed one off costs of the Venues restructure of up to £85k be 
funded from the Corporate Project Reserve, to return the service to 
operating within budget.



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 2 April 2019 37

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

64 CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2019 TO 2020 

The Committee received a report seeking approval of the Committee’s Key 
Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee agreed its Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020 
as set out at Annex 1 to the report.

65 CORPORATE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE POLICY 

The Committee received a report summarising the Council’s current 
arrangements for corporate health and safety, outlining the new Corporate 
Health, Safety & Welfare Policy.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee: 

(1) Approved the Corporate Health, Safety & Welfare Policy attached at Annex 1 
to the report;

(2) Delegated authority to the Head of Policy, Performance and Governance to 
update the Policy to reflect regular changes to regulations, best practice and 
organisational structure. 

66 SCHEME FOR THE ALLOCATION OF CIL 15% (COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY ) 

The Committee received a report providing an update on the pilot scheme for 
allocating the neighbourhood portion of the Community Infrastructure Levy of CIL 
15% approved by it in April 2018. The report also provided details of the 
permanent scheme to allocate funding for future community projects.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee noted the lessons learnt from implementing the pilot 
scheme and delivering those projects allocated funding;

(2) That the Committee agreed the permanent scheme for allocating the funds.

67 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting Strategy and Resources Committee held on 31 
January 2019 and the restricted Minutes of the meeting of 17 December 2018 
were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

68 VOTE OF THANKS 

The Committee noted that this was its final meeting prior to the Borough Council 
Elections in May 2019.



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 2 April 2019 38

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Chairman thanked all the officers who had supported the Committee over 
the past 4 years, highlighting a number of the achievements made and 
challenges managed with their assistance and hard work. He also thanked the 
Vice Chairman and all members of the Committee for their support throughout 
the same period.

The Committee thanked the Chairman and Vice Chairman for their hardwork on 
its behalf.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.33 pm

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)


